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AN ACT RELATING TO REVENUE AND TAXATION; AMENDING 

SECTION 2, CHAPTER 126, O.S.L. 1990 (68 O.S. SUPP. 

1990, SECTION 5011), WHICH RELATES TO THE SALES TAX 

RELIEF ACT; PROVIDING EXCEPTIONS TO ELIGIBILITY TO 

FILE CLAIM FOR SALES TAX RELIEF; PROVIDING THAT A 

PERSON CONVICTED OF A FELONY NOT ELIGIBLE TO FILE 

CLAIM FOR SALES TAX RELIEF FOR CERTAIN TIME PERIOD; 

PROVIDING THAT OTHER MEMBERS OF THE HOUSEHOLDS OF 

SUCH INMATES ARE NOT PROHIBITED FROM FILING CERTAIN 

CLAIMS; PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN WITHHOLDINGS BY THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; AND PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY      Section 2, Chapter 126, O.S.L. 

1990 (68 O.S. Supp. 1990, Section 5011), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 5011.  Beginning A.  Except as otherwise provided by 

this section, beginning with the calendar year 1990 and for each 

calendar year thereafter, any individual who is a resident of and is 

domiciled in this state during the entire calendar year for which 

the filing is made and whose gross household income for such year 

does not exceed Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) may file a 

claim for sales tax relief.  For calendar year 1990, the amount of 

the claim filed pursuant to this act shall be Twenty Dollars 

($20.00) multiplied by the number of personal exemptions to which 

the taxpayer would be entitled pursuant to the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Income Tax Act, Section 2351 et seq. of this title, except 

for the exemptions such taxpayer would be entitled to pursuant to 

Section 2358 of this title if such taxpayer or spouse is blind or 

sixty-five (65) years of age or older at the close of the tax year. 

For calendar year 1991 and each year thereafter, the amount of 

the claim filed pursuant to this act shall be Forty Dollars ($40.00) 

multiplied by the number of personal exemptions to which the 

taxpayer would be entitled pursuant to the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Income Tax Act, except for the: 

1.  The exemptions such taxpayer would be entitled to pursuant 

to Section 2358 of this title if such taxpayer or spouse is blind or 

sixty-five (65) years of age or older at the close of the tax year; 

or 
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2.  An exemption for a person convicted of a felony if during 

all or any part of the calendar year for which the claim is filed 

such person was an inmate in the custody of the Department of 

Corrections. 

B.  A person convicted of a felony shall not be permitted to 

file a claim for sales tax relief pursuant to the provisions of 

Sections 5010 through 5016 of this title for the period of time 

during which the person is an inmate in the custody of the 

Department of Corrections.  Such period of time shall include the 

entire calendar year if the person is in the custody of the 

Department of Corrections during any part of the calendar year.  The 

provisions of this subsection shall not prohibit all other members 

of the household of an inmate from filing a claim based upon the 

personal exemptions to which the household members would be entitled 

pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Income Tax Act. 

C.  The Department of Corrections shall withhold up to fifty 

percent (50%) of any money inmates receive for claims made pursuant 

to the Sales Tax Relief Act prior to September 1, 1991, for costs of 

incarceration. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1991. 

Passed the Senate the 13th day of May, 1991. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 22d day of May, 1991. 
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